TOWN of TOLLAND /21 tolland green, tolland, connecticut 06084

Steven R. Werbner
Town Manager
(860) 871-3600

swerbner@tolland.org

December 19, 2013

TO: TOWN COUNCIL
FROM: STEVEN R. WERBNERW
SUBJECT: FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL BUDGET

In accordance with Section C9-5 of the Town Charter, I submit to you the Five-
Year Capital Plan covering the 2014/2015-2018/2019 fiscal years. This plan identifies the public
improvements deemed necessary over the next five years which meet the parameters for inclu-
sion in the Capital Budget. The Town’s Capital Budget guidelines define a capital project as:

a. Any new or expanded physical facility, including preliminary design and related
professional services.

b. Land or property acquisition.

¢. Items of a non-recurring nature where the benefits are realized over a long period of time.

d. The project’s outcome, non-recurring in nature should have a useful life of greater than
eight years. - ‘

e. Cost should be relatively high, non-operative expenditure for the Town; generally in
excess of $10,000 for equipment or plant facility improvements.

The major funding sources for capital improvements are the general fund, CNRE,
non-referendum notes, referendum notes, ambulance revenue and state grants. While I reco gnize
the continued concerns resulting from the economic uncertainties of our times, the Capital Plan,
as presented, is recognition of the need to continue to the extent possible the investment of prior
years so that the facilities, infrastructure and equipment remain useful and can be operated in a
safe manner. During last year’s budget process, the general fund portion of the Capital
Improvement Plan was reduced to $141,991 which was the lowest amount over the last five
years and represented just .27% of the total budget. By comparison the amount in 2008/2009
was $506,037 representing 1.10% of the total budget. Recognizing our capital needs as well as
budgetary concerns I am recommending a capital improvement plan that includes in year one a
general fund contribution of $166,737. This is an increase of $24,746 in the general fund
contribution in comparison to the current year. Over the past two years we have used a portion
of the Property Tax Relief Grant as a source of revenue to offset the general fund contribution to
the Capital Improvements account to help reduce the overall tax impact. Unfortunately this grant
source will not be available in the next fiscal year. Included as part of my recommendation for



Five-Year Capital Budget
December 19, 2013
Page Two

Year One is $1,344,357 in non-referendum borrowing to cover the costs of large heavy
equipment, road maintenance and improvements in schools which includes facade repairs at
Tolland Intermediate School and district wide security upgrades.

Over a number of years the Town has made a major investment in the
construction of facilities including Town and Board of Education buildings as well as park and
recreation fields and hard court surfaces. Similar investments have been made in the Town’s
infrastructure consisting primarily of roads, bridges and drainage as well as in the Town’s heavy
equipment rolling stock. I recognize that in difficult financial times, it is often found to be easy
to reduce mill rates by reducing capital budgets. However, by deferring needed projects, capital
purchase costs continue to rise and infrastructure continues to deteriorate.

Even taking into consideration the recently approved five million dollar
borrowing for road improvements as well as the Library Expansion Project, the Town’s
immediate ability to bond to a greater extent for other improvements over the next several years
is in large amount made possible due to a declining debt schedule. Any authorized debt
financing will be structured to minimize the impact on the next fiscal year’s budget. Debt
burden of Tolland, according to the Fitch Bond Rating Agency, is “moderate on a per capita
basis and in relation to property values. While debt levels have increased in recent years as a
result of additional public investment in schools, sewer infrastructure and open space, future
planned debt is manageable and shall ensure a moderate debt burden going forward”. Non-
referendum borrowing is permissible in the next year pursuant to the Town Charter not to exceed
$1,957,995 which is 5% of the grand levy. The Town’s financial advisor would like to present
the updated Financial Management Plan at the second meeting in January. Attachment 1 is a
summary of debt service which includes the impact of the financing I have recommended in the
Five Year Capital Plan. Included within this assumption is the remaining debt associated with
our $5 million road issue, the recommended five year Capital Plan and the two large facility
projects in the plan addressing needs at Fire Stations and Public Works. The additional amount
borrowed in this assumption is $17.7 million over the five years. Due to declining debt service,
the additional debt for this borrowing recommended adds a rather modest amount of $46,169 in
the peak year of 2015/2016 to the amount of existing debt that we are currently carrying. In the
next year debt service would decrease by $150,000 and in 2015-2018 there would be modest
increases of not more than $46,169 annually. In subsequent years there is a precipitous year to
year decline in debt service.

Significant projects included in Year One are as follows:

e Repair of Building Facade cracks at TIS at an estimated cost of $412,661.
e Security improvements at school buildings at a cost of $300,000 with 50% of
the cost possibly covered by a State grant.

e Replacement of heavy equipment in Highway Department at a cost of
$270,000.

e Road reconstruction at a cost of $750,000.
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Facility projects that I have included in Year Four and Five of the Plan are
additions and upgrades to Stations 140, 340 and 440 and in Year Five the construction of a
centralized Public Works Complex and conversion of the existing Parks and Highway buildings
for other uses.

Although not part of the Capital Plan, it should be noted that our debt financing
plan is also impacted by the purchase of additional open space property. Currently there remains
$1 million in the open space fund with the source being primarily grant proceeds and it is
anticipated that we will continue to pursue purchase of additional land as it becomes available as
well as state open space grants.

The Town has approximately 132 miles of road for which it is responsible. It is
the Town’s goal to extend as long as possible the useful life of a road before complete
reconstruction is required. The Town engaged VHB Engineering Services to implement an
automated road management program. This program involves the review of all 132 miles of
road and the development of a standard data base that can be used to recommend priorities for
future maintenance work. The results of the study were used this past year to determine
priorities for road improvements and will continue to be used in the future. Upon recommenda-
tion of the consultants, I am including $750,000 per year for road maintenance which increases
to $1 million in Year Five at which time our Five Year bond issue for roads will have been
completed. The majority of the funding for annual road improvement allocation comes from
either Town Aid Road funds, LOCIP or non-referendum notes. This annual allocation along
with the recently approved five million dollar road bond issue will help the Town improve its
overall road inventory ranking. Copies of the VHB updated five-year plan will be forwarded to
the Town Council within the next several weeks. Also VHB will make a formal presentation
regarding their recommendation at the Public Hearing on the Capital Budget.

In the current year’s Capital Budget I added a new category under Public Works
to institute a more aggressive tree trimming program within the Town. As you are aware, the
utility company is only responsible for trimming trees on the side of the road where power lines
are located. Trees overhanging the road or in danger of impacting wires on the other side is the
responsibility of the Town. During last year’s storm the tree company addressing hanging
branches also tagged some two hundred trees along the road sides that they felt should be
removed. With the increased frequency of major storms impacting power lines we must be more
conscious of the need to address this issue. The fact that we did not have as much damage to our
infrastructure during Storm Sandy can in some part be attributed to the tree trimming work done
by CL&P over the last year. I am suggesting that we allocate $118,273 in each of the next two
years from LOCIP to address the immediate need of removing the marked trees.

Capital equipment is another area of immediate concern with many of the pieces
being operated as first line equipment well beyond their useful life. The cost to keep this
equipment on the road is extremely high and the excessive amount of downtime of the
equipment can impact the effectiveness of Town operations. As part of this memo
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(Attachment 2), I am providing you with a complete listing of all Town rolling stock and its
normal useful life. You will see that the Town normally keeps equipment well beyond its useful
life which does create significant maintenance and operation concerns. Replacement costs for
such equipment are in the $150,000 range making it difficult to budget for more than one piece
of equipment per year provided that the Council does not want to use non-referendum notes or
lease purchase financing for such purposes. As part of this memo (Attachment 3), I have
provided for you a replacement and rotation plan for staff vehicles which maximizes utilization
of such vehicles so that their useful life is between 8-12 years.

I have worked with the Superintendent of Schools, Bill Guzman as well as
John Carroll to incorporate the most significant BOE capital requests into the five year plan. The
BOE has several large renovation needs particularly at the Intermediate School where there are
needs to repair building facade cracks as well as the removal and replacement of asbestos floor
tiles. In the current Capital Plan there was $216,738 approved for the repair of fagade cracks.
The start of this project has been delayed due to concerns about the potential that the caulking in
the expansion joints between the bricks may contain polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB’s). Friar
Associates is the architectural firm working with the Board of Education and they have recently
submitted a revised estimate of the project totaling $412,661 which includes an allowance for
removal of contaminated caulking. The asbestos floor tile project has been moved to Year Two
of the plan. In Year One of the Plan I have also included the possible security upgrades at all
schools at a cost of $300,000. It is our hope that State grant funds will be available to fund 50%
of the cost. I have included for your information a complete list of the items as originally
recommended for inclusion by the Board of Education (Attachment 4).

Also included as Attachment 5 to this memo is Charter required information on
the status of accounts of existing capital projects as well as the estimated operation expense for
new facilities or additions to facilities recommended in the Plan.

Town staff stands ready at any time to discuss the details of this plan and look
forward to continued dialogue on the importance of properly investing in the upkeep of the
Town’s capital needs. The Public Hearing on the Capital Budget is scheduled for Feb. 20, 2014.

SRW/1tb
Attachments

cc:  William D. Guzman
Lisa A. Hancock
Department Heads
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Town of Tolland, Connecticut

Existing & Proposed Debt Service

Assumes New Bond Issues Over 20 Years

®  ® © ® ® ® @ H 0 @ ®w L™ N © ™ N P @ (R) (8) (M L W (X)
W Proposed Debt Service ==>
TOTAL Gereral $1,530,000 | $4,550,000
Fund Debt $5,210,000 | 47,820,000 Bond Issue Dated BANs BANs $4,935,000 Bond Issue Dated $5,000,000 Bond Issue Dated Less Annual § Annual %

(excludes Sewer Annual BANs September 2015 Dated: 9/15 | Dated: 9/16 September 2018 September 2019 Total Investment Change of Change of Mill Rate | GF Bonded | General Fund debt

Assessment Debt| Change in Dated: 8/14 Term: 20 Years Rate: 3.0% Due: 9116 | Due: 9117 Term: 20 Years Rate: 3% Term: 20 Years Rate: 3% Total Total Proposed | | on | Existing Plus | Existing Plus | Existing Plus topay | Debtasa% | serviceas a % of
Fiscal| & 2013 Energy Existing Due: 9/156 Proposed | Proposed Debt Bond Proposed Proposed Proposed Debt Debt of Full total General Fund
Year Lease) Debt Service] | Interest | Principal  Interest Total Interest Interest | Principal  Interest Total Principal __Interest Total Principal | Interest | Service | Proceeds | Debt Service | Debt Service Service Service | Market Value| _expenditures
2014 4,735,624 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 111,041 4,624,583
2015 4,534,264 (201,361) - - - - = 2 - 3 - - - - - - - 59,680 4,474,584 (150,000) -3.24% 0.36 2.43% 8.54%
2016 4,327,243 (207,021) 78,150 - 115,360 115,360 - - - - - - - - 193,510 193,510 - 4,520,753 46,169 1.03% 0.36 2.23% 8.54%
2017 4,312,508 (14,735) - -] 233,100 233,100 15,300 - - - - - - - - 248,400 248,400 - 4,560,908 40,155 0.89% 0.36 2.04% 8.53%
2018 4,105,009 (207,498)} | - 100,000 | 233,100 333,100 - 91,000 - 74,025 74,025 - - - 100,000 398,125 498,125 - 4,603,134 42,227 0.93% 0.36 1.85% 8.53%
2019 3,557,498 (547,512) -] 295,000 227,100 522,100 - - 350,000 144,300 494,300 - 75,000 75,000 645,000 446,400 | 1,091,400 - 4,648,898 45,763 0.99% 0.36 2.14% 8.53%
2020 3,210,378 (347,120) -] 390,000 | 216,750 606,750 - - 240,000 136,800 376,800 250,000 146,250 396,250 880,000 499,800 | 1,379,800 - 4,590,178 (58,720) -1.26% 0.36 1.95% 8.34%
2021 3,112,317 (98,061) -] 400,000 ] 204,800 604,900 - - 240,000 129,300 369,300 250,000 138,750 388,750 890,000 472,950 | 1,362,950 - 4,475,267 (114,911) -2.50% 0.35 1.77% 8.05%
2022 3,029,760 (82,557) -] 430,000 192,450 622,450 - - 240,000 121,800 361,800 250,000 131,250 381,250 920,000 445,500 | 1,365,500 - 4,395,260 (80,007) -1.79% 0.34 1.59% 7.82%
2023 2,723,314 (306,446) - | 430,000 179,550 609,550 - - 240,000 114,300 354,300 250,000 123,750 373,750 920,000 417,600 | 1,337,600 - 4,060,914 (334,345) -7.61% 0.31 1.42% 7.16%
2024 2,652,231 (71,083) -] 430,000 166,650 596,650 - - 240,000 106,800 346,800 250,000 116,250 366,250 920,000 389,700 | 1,309,700 - 3,961,931 (98,983) -2.44% 0.30 1.25% 6.91%
2025 2,383,906 (268,325) -] 430,000 153,750 583,750 - - 240,000 99,300 339,300 250,000 108,750 358,750 920,000 361,800 | 1,281,800 - 3,665,706 (296,225) -7.48% 0.27 1.09% 6.33%
2026 1,865,126 (518,780) -| 430,000 140,850 570,850 - - 240,000 91,875 331,875 250,000 101,250 351,250 920,000 333,975 | 1,253,975 - 3,119,101 (546,605) -14.91% 0.23 0.94% 5.34%
2027 838,730 | (1,026,396) -] 450,000 127,650 577,650 - - 240,000 84,525 324,525 250,000 93,750 343,750 940,000 305,925 | 1,245,925 - 2,084,655 (1,034,4486) -33.16% 0.15 0.81% 3.53%
2028 587,915 (250,815) -| 450,000 | 114,150 564,150 - - 240,000 77,175 317,175 250,000 86,250 336,250 940,000 277,575 | 1,217,575 - 1,805,490 (279,165) -13.39% 0.13 0.74% 3.03%
2029 164,400 (423,515) - | 450,000 100,650 550,650 - - 240,000 69,825 309,825 250,000 78,750 328,750 940,000 249,225 | 1,189,225 - 1,353,625 (451,885) -25.03% 0.10 0.67% 225%
2030 158,813 (5.588) - | 450,000 87,150 537,150 - - 240,000 62,475 302,475 250,000 71,250 321,250 940,000 220,875 | 1,160,875 - 1,319,688 (33,938) -2.51% 0.10 0.63% 2.17%
2031 153,000 (5,813) - | 450,000 73,650 523,650 - - 240,000 55,125 295,125 250,000 63,750 313,750 940,000 192,525 | 1,132,525 - 1,285,525 (34,163) -2.59% 0.09 0.58% 2.09%
2032 - (1563,000) - | 450,000 60,150 510,150 - - 240,000 47,775 287,775 250,000 56,250 306,250 940,000 164,175 | 1,104,175 - 1,104,175 (181,350) -14.11% 0.08 0.54% 1.78%
2033 - - - | 450,000 46,650 496,650 - - 240,000 40,425 280,425 250,000 48,750 298,750 940,000 135,825 | 1,075,825 - 1,075,825 (28,350) -2.57% 0.08 0.50% 1.72%
2034 - - - | 450,000 33,150 483,150 - - 245,000 33,075 278,075 250,000 41,250 291,250 945,000 107,475 | 1,052,475 - 1,052,475 (23,350) 2.17% 0.07 0.47% 1.66%
2035 - - - | 450,000 19,650 469,650 - - 245,000 25,725 270,725 250,000 33,750 283,750 945,000 79,125 | 1,024,125 - 1,024,125 (28,350) -2.69% 0.07 0.43% 1.60%
2036 - - -] 435,000 6,450 441,450 - - 245,000 18,375 263,375 250,000 26,250 276,250 930,000 51,075 981,075 - 981,075 (43,050) -4.20% 0.07 0.40% 1.52%
2037 - - - = = - - - 245,000 11,025 256,025 250,000 18,750 268,750 495,000 29,775 524,775 - 524,775 (456,300) -46.51% 0.04 0.36% 0.80%
2038 - - - - - - - - 245,000 3,675 248,675 250,000 11,250 261,250 495,000 14,925 509,925 - 509,925 (14,850) -2.83% 0.03 0.35% 0.77%
2039 - - - - = - = - - - - 250,000 3,750 253,750 250,000 3,750 253,750 - 253,750 (256,175) -50.24% 0.02 0.34% 0.38%
2040 - = - = = = = = = - o = = - - - (253,750) - - - =
2041 - - - = s 5 N - N z = - - - - - - - - - -
2042 - - - - - - - - - - - @ - - - - - - - - -
2043 - - - = N e = - = 2 = - - - - - - - - - -
2044 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - : - - - - -
Total 46,452,037 78,150 | #HHHHHHE | #HHHERHE | 10,552,860 15,300 91,000 | 4,935,000 | #HHHHHHE| 6,482,700 | 5,000,000 [ 1,575,000 [ 6,575,000 | 17,755,000 | 6,040,010 | 23,795,010 170,721 70,076,326

| JusWyORILY
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Attachment 4

TO: Members of the Board of Education
FROM: William D. Guzman
DATE: December 11, 2013

Subject Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) — 2014/15 to 2018/19

Below is the District’s recommended Capital Improvement Plan for the 2014/15 through
2018/19 fiscal years.

Included is a spreadsheet, which lists each of the projects by school and by fiscal year.
Please note that the listing of recommended projects will be transmitted to the Town Manager who will
review the listing with me to determine budgeting impact and/or alternative funding sources.

A public hearing on the Town- Wide Capital Improvement Plan is scheduled for
February 20, 2014.

The administration recommends approval of the CIP subject to review by the Town Manager
and the Superintendent.

YEAR 2014 - 2015

e THS Roof Top Chiller # 2 Eddy Current Test

Due to a design flaw in the McQuaid rooftop chiller #2 (Installed in 2005) it has been
suggested by both Hartford Steam Boiler Insurance Co. and their Engineering Consuitant that an
eddy current analysis be done on the 236 evaporator tubes (Wall thickness of the thin-wall type
copper tubes) located inside the large chiller barrel. Also, tubes 1,2,3,4 be plugged to ward off any
possible future problems in this area with this unit.

Approximate cost to do this work is $10,300
e THS Repair of 6” Chiller/Hot Water Main Loop that has a Water Leak

The 6 “ diameter main circulation loop chilled/hot water line that is located in the 1% floor
ceiling hallway outside the boiler room is leaking on to the floor. We have determined that it is not a
condensation problem (only leaks in the summer) but a leak in one of three “O” ring gaskets that
make up the 6” “T” connector that distributes chilled/hot water to other parts of the building. We will
need to install new valves before the repairs can be made to isolate classroom un-l-vents and the 2™
floor. There is also a problem with the location of the large “Cable Troft” (telephone, data, fiber optic
cables) that is slung directly under (tight against the insulation) the large 6” “T” connector.

Approximate cost to do this work is $10,710

e BGS Removal & Replacement of 1999 Grinnell /Autocall Co.
Master Fire Alarm Control Panel



Project # A The existing Grinnell /Autocall master fire alarm panel(BGS front lobby) by
